are changing rapidly and whose prediction of the extent and duration of the crisis as well as the possible
consequences it will have on the global economy it is difficult to be predicted at this stage.

6. SEGMENT REPORTING

For administrative purposes, the group is organized into business centers and business units. The
Group's activities are in two business areas, the one of financial solutions and business solutions.

The results of the Group's segments are analyzed as follows:

01.01-31.12.2021   Financial
Solutions

Business
Solutions

Total

Sales 20.394.197 5.170.222 25.564.419
Less: Intercompany (3.456.005) (1.991.160) (5.447.165)
Sales to third parties 16.938.192 3.179.062 20.117.254
Gross profit 8.957.387 1.051.277 10.008.664
Other income   854.080
Operating costs (disposal, administration
and research)   (7.910.530)

Other operating expenses   (253.873)
Operating result   2.698.341
Financial income / (cost)   90.761
Profit before tax   2.789.102
Income taxes   (585.844)
Results after taxes   2.203.258
Non-controlling interests   (802)
Net Results after Tax attributable to the
Shareholders of the Parent Company   2.204.060

31.12.2021 Financial

Solutions
Business
Solutions

Unallocated Total
Amounts

Intangible assets 11.306.474 20 - 11.306.494
Tangible assets - 12.114 4.303.816 4.315.930
Other assets 11.931.170 5.694.686 10.189.367 27.815.223
Total liabilities (4.968.318) (3.154.324) (10.373.063) (18.495.705)
Net asset value 18.269.326 2.552.496 4.120.120 24.941.942

01.01-31.12.2020   Financial

Solutions
Business
Solutions Total

Sales 14.972.828 4.635.461 19.608.289
Less: Intercompany (2.769.868) (1.797.530) (4.567.398)
Sales to third parties 12.202.960 2.837.931 15.040.891
Gross profit 7.159.363 943.429 8.102.792

  Annual Financial Statements from 1st of January until 31st of December 2021
   (Amounts in EUR)

121

Other income   705.143
Operating costs (disposal, administration
and research)   (6.228.960)

Other operating expenses   (668.606)
Operating result   1.910.369
Financial income / (cost)   (599.195)
Profit before tax   1.311.174
Income taxes   (360.057)
Results after taxes   951.117
Non-controlling interests   (1.881)
Net Results after Tax attributable to the
Shareholders of the Parent Company

   952.998

31.12.2020 Financial

Solutions
Business
Solutions

Unallocated Total Amounts

Intangible assets 5.989.112 564.697 - 6.553.809
Tangible assets - 309.795 4.339.267 4.649.062
Other assets 9.542.704 6.223.776 10.371.217 26.137.697
Total liabilities (4.875.898) (3.207.023) (7.308.758) (15.391.679)
Net asset value 10.655.918 3.891.245 7.401.726 21.948.889

It is noted that there is no question of the dependence of the Group on significant customers as, apart
from a customer from the wider public sector which contributed 11%, all other customers are below the
level of 8% of the total sales of the Group. It is noted that the aforementioned customer has long-term
implementation contract that is in progress and is not considered as doubtful customer.

The Company has chosen to organize its entity according to the categories of products and services. In
particular, in the case of the Company, there are two main categories, that of the solutions addressed